
I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED NOTES

502-34 (COR)

Régine Biscoe Lee
Joe S. San Agustin 

Relative to recognizing and commending the Guam Contractors Association (GCA) on the
observance of “Careers in Construction Month” during October 2018; and to further
expressing Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to GCA for their invaluable contributions in
developing a skilled construction workforce and promoting the advancement of the
construction industry on Guam.

9/17/18
4:19 p.m.

9/19/18
11:30 a.m.

9/18/18
4:11 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
9/19/2018 10:04 AM














