I MINA TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Régine Biscoe Lee	Relative to recognizing and commending the Guam Contractors Association (GCA) on the	9/17/18	9/19/18	9/18/18					
	Joe S. San Agustin	observance of "Careers in Construction Month" during October 2018; and to further	4:19 p.m.	11:30 a.m.	4:11 p.m.					
502-34 (COR)		expressing Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to GCA for their invaluable contributions in								
		developing a skilled construction workforce and promoting the advancement of the								
		construction industry on Guam.								

Resolution No. 502-34 (COR)

Introduced by

Régine Biscoe Lee

Thomas C Ada FRANK B AGLON IR William M Castro James V Espadant

Tause B. Mun.
Telera Crus Nesser
Dennis G. Rodrigus Jr.
Metha I. Q. Sari Na vis-Litates M. Terak.
Mar. Contactor Denies



Relative to recognizing and commending the Guam Contractors Association (GCA) on the observance of "Careers in Construction Month" during October 2018; and to further expressing *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to GCA for their invaluable contributions in developing a skilled construction workforce and promoting the advancement of the construction industry on Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL KUÄTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN:

WHEREAS, Guam joins the nation in recognizing the month of October 2018 as "Careers in Construction Month" — raising awareness of the opportunities in the construction industry, and further acknowledging the monumental importance of our island's construction industry, as well as the invaluable work of its professionals; and

WHEREAS, the construction industry is the third largest private employer on Guam. According to the Guam Department of Labor's current employment report, the industry employs approximately five thousand eight hundred fifty (5,850) construction industry professionals, making up approximately 12.3% of the private industry workforce; and

WHEREAS, as Guam prepares for future growth, the local construction industry continues to play a key role in the improvement of critical infrastructure, and the development of modern facilities, homes, and commercial centers; and

WHEREAS, as a non-profit entity, the Guam Contractors Association (GCA) promotes the common business interests of island contractors, subcontractors, material suppliers, equipment vendors, and other businesses who greatly contribute to the construction industry on Guam; and, in addition to promoting business interests, the GCA established the GCA Trades Academy. The GCA Trades Academy, in partnership with Guam Community College, offers much-needed quality skills training and apprenticeship programs that provide our people with the knowledge and opportunity to become part of the construction workforce; and

WHEREAS, throughout "Careers in Construction Month," the Guam Contractors Association, the GCA Trades Academy, and the National Association of Women in Construction - Guam Chapter will be educating the community about the importance of the construction industry and the local employment opportunities that are available; and, GCA activities will include a Family Picnic, the GCA Construction Warriors, the Excellence in Construction & Contractor of the Year award, and the Pizza, Pop and Power Tools event, which are all aimed at engaging and educating our community: and

WHEREAS, I Lilicslaturan Guahan remains committed to supporting the Guam Contractors Association, and all of its affiliates, in the development of a skilled construction workforce and in the advancement of the local construction industry; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina Trentai Kualtro Na Liheslaturan Guáhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guáhan and the people of Guam, recognize and commend the Guam Contractors Association (GCA) on the observance of "Careers in Construction Month" during October 2018; and does further express Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'aso' to GCA for their invaluable contributions in developing a skilled construction workforce and promoting the advancement of the construction industry on Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Contractors Association; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'láhen Guahan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL KLIATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE 18TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2018.

REGINE MISCOE LEE

REGINE DISCOE LEE Chairperson, Committee on Rules

THOMAS C. ADA Acting Legislative Secretary



OFFICE OF THE PEOPLE SENATOR RÉGINE BISCOE LEE

SIKRITÄRIAN LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN • | MINA'TRENTAI KUÄTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN LEGISLATURE • 34th Guam Legislature

September 18, 2017

MEMORANDUM

TO:

All Senators

FROM:

Senator Régine Biscoe Le

SUBJECT:

Presentation of Resolution No. 502-34 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai! Please join me in presenting the following Resolution:

Resolution 502-34 (COR) "Relative to recognizing and commending the Guam Contractors Association (GCA) during "Careers in Construction Month"; and to further expressing *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to GCA for their invaluable contributions in developing a skilled construction workforce and promoting the advancement of the construction industry on Guam."

DATE: Wednesday, September 19, 2018

TIME: 11:30am

LOCATION: Dusit Thani Resort Guam

Hook forward to your attendance and participation should your schedule permit.

Si Yu'os Ma'asé!

CC:

Clerks

Media

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÂTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN 2018 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 502-34 (COR)

Introduced by:

Régine Biscoe Lee

Joe S. San Agustin

Thomas C. Ada

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

William M. Castro

James V. Espaldon

Fernando Barcinas Esteves

Tommy Morrison

Louise B. Muña

Telena Cruz Nelson

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Therese M. Terlaje

Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing and commending the Guam Contractors Association (GCA) on the observance of "Careers in Construction Month" during October 2018; and to further expressing *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to GCA for their invaluable contributions in developing a skilled construction workforce and promoting the advancement of the construction industry on Guam.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
- 2 MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Guam joins the nation in recognizing the month of October 2018
- 4 as "Careers in Construction Month" raising awareness of the opportunities in the

1 construction industry, and further acknowledging the monumental importance of our 2 island's construction industry, as well as the invaluable work of its professionals; and

WHEREAS, the construction industry is the third largest private employer on Guam. According to the Guam Department of Labor's current employment report, the industry employs approximately five thousand eight hundred fifty (5,850) construction industry professionals, making up approximately 12.3% of the private industry workforce; and

WHEREAS, as Guam prepares for future growth, the local construction industry continues to play a key role in the improvement of critical infrastructure, and the development of modern facilities, homes, and commercial centers; and

WHEREAS, as a non-profit entity, the Guam Contractors Association (GCA) promotes the common business interests of island contractors, subcontractors, material suppliers, equipment vendors, and other businesses who greatly contribute to the construction industry on Guam; and, in addition to promoting business interests, the GCA established the GCA Trades Academy. The GCA Trades Academy, in partnership with Guam Community College, offers much-needed quality skills training and apprenticeship programs that provide our people with the knowledge and opportunity to become part of the construction workforce; and

WHEREAS, throughout "Careers in Construction Month," the Guam Contractors Association, the GCA Trades Academy, and the National Association of Women in Construction - Guam Chapter will be educating the community about the importance of the construction industry and the local employment opportunities that are available; and, GCA activities will include a Family Picnic, the GCA Construction Warriors, the Excellence in Construction & Contractor of the Year award, and the Pizza, Pop and Power Tools event, which are all aimed at engaging and educating our community; and

1	WHEREAS, I Liheslaturan Guahan remains committed to supporting the Guam
2	Contractors Association, and all of its affiliates, in the development of a skilled
3	construction workforce and in the advancement of the local construction industry; now
4	therefore, be it
5	RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Kuattro Na
6	Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people
7	of Guam, recognize and commend the Guam Contractors Association (GCA) on the
8	observance of "Careers in Construction Month" during October 2018; and does further
9	express Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to GCA for their invaluable contributions in
10	developing a skilled construction workforce and promoting the advancement of the
11	construction industry on Guam; and be it further
12	RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
13	certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
14	the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Contractors Association; and to the
15	Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÂTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE $18^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2018.

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE

Acting Speaker

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

THOMAS C. ADA

Acting Legislative Secretary

Senator Thomas C. Ada, Vice Chairperson

Vice Speaker Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr., Member

Senator Telena C. Nelson, Member



Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr., Member

> Senator Joe S. San Agustin, Member

Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas, Member

> Senator James V. Espaldon, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres, Member

COMMITTEE ON RULES

SENATOR RÉGINE BISCOE LEE, CHAIR

SIKRITARIAN LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY • 34TH GUAM LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 502-34 (COR) — Régine Biscoe Lee, Joe S. San Agustin — "Relative to recognizing and commending the Guam Contractors Association (GCA) on the observance of "Careers in Construction Month" during October 2018; and to further expressing *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to GCA for their invaluable contributions in developing a skilled construction workforce and promoting the advancement of the construction industry on Guam"

Legislative Secretary Régine Biscoe Lee Chairperson SIGNATURE DATE TO ADOPT 10 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	TO NOT ADOPT	ТО
Chairperson Kiguet 9/18/18		ABSTAIN
		- TIBSTAIN
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice Chairperson Voto 9/18/18		
Wice-Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member VOR 9/18/18		 -
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member		
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member Vota 9/18/18		
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member UVO 9/18/18		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member		
Senator James V. Espaldon Minority Leader Cote 9/18/18		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member		
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person Al So Casada		
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only		
Name: MARCO FERNANCEZ Date: 9/18/18		
Notes:		

